NOTE 8 - RECEIVABLES

Receivables at June 30, 2003, consisted of current and delinquent property taxes, accounts (rent and student
fees) and intergovernmental grants. All receivables are considered collectible in full due to the ability to
foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of State programs, and the current fiscal year
guarantee of federal funds.  At June 30, 2003 the only intergovernmental receivables recorded in the
Miscellaneous Federal Grants special revenue fund in the amount of $2,655.  The receivable was related to
various federal grants programs administered on by the Greene County Educational Service Center on-behalf
of the School District.

NOTE 9 – CAPITAL ASSETS

The June 30, 2002 beginning balance of the School District’s capital assets have been adjusted to reflect
the results of an appraisal of the School District’s property as well as the inclusion of the capital assets of
the food service fund previously reported as an enterprise fund.  A summary of these adjustments is as
follows:

General Fixed Assets

Balance at

June 30, 2002

Adjustment for

Corrections

Adjusted
Balance at

June 30, 2002

Land $  1,959,356 $   73,219 $   2,032,575
Land Improvements 978,614 319,194 1,297,808
Buildings and Improvements 15,719,073   - 15,719,073
Equipment 2,864,679 (548,155) 2,316,524
Vehicles   2,240,330   11,481   2,251,811

Totals $ 23,762,052  $   (144,261)  $ 23,617,791

 Balance
6/30/02

Additions

Deductions

 Balance
6/30/03

Capital Assets, not being depreciated
   Land  $   2,032,575  $   1,399,480  $   -  $   3,432,055

Capital Assets, being depreciated
   Land Improvements  1,297,808  -  -  1,297,808
   Buildings and Improvements   15,719,073   1,149,550   -  16,868,623
   Furniture and Equipment  2,316,524   67,518   (93,383)  2,290,659
   Vehicles  2,251,811   8,707   -  2,260,518
  21,585,216  1,225,775  (93,383)  22,717,608

Less: Accumulated Depreciation
   Land Improvements  (615,430)  (45,969)  -  (661,399)
   Buildings and Improvements  (5,246,868)  (457,926)   -  (5,704,794)
   Furniture and Equipment  (1,745,329)  (100,562)   93,383  (1,752,508)
   Vehicles  (1,420,271)  (215,828)   -  (1,636,099)
  (9,027,898)  (820,285) *  93,383  ( 9,754,800)

Governmental Activities Capital
   Assets, Net

$   14,589,893

$   1,804,970

$   -

$   16,394,863

36

SUGARCREEK LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
Greene County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2003

* - Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
   Regular   $   62,285
Support Services:
   Administration   6,620
   Operation and Maintenance of Plant   3,160
   Pupil Transportation   239,217